MLX91210 Integrated Current Sensor IC
Datasheet
Features and Benefits
 Factory trimmed AC and DC current sensor
 Analog ratiometric output voltage
 Combining sensing element, signal
conditioning & isolation in small footprint
and low profile SOIC package

Page 3 of 18
REVISION 2 - AUGUST 8, 2017 DOCUMENT 3901091210
1. Ordering Information
Product Code Temperature Code Package Code Option Code Packing Form Code
MLX91210 K DC CAS-101 RE
MLX91210 K DC CAS-102 RE
MLX91210 K DC CAS-103 RE
MLX91210 K DC CAS-104 RE
MLX91210 K DC CAS-105 RE
MLX91210 K DC CAS-106 RE
MLX91210 K DF CAS-101 RE
MLX91210 K DF CAS-102 RE
MLX91210 K DF CAS-103 RE
MLX91210 K DF CAS-104 RE

xxx-106: Bipolar current sensor // 0A at 50%Vdd // nominal 50mV/A or ±40A full scale
Packing Form: “RE” for Reel
Ordering Example: MLX91210KDC-CAS-101-RE
Table 1 – Legend
Melexis is continuously expanding its product portfolio by adding new option codes to better meet the
needs of our customer’s applications. This table is being updated frequently, please go to the Melexis
website to download the latest version of this datasheet. For custom transfer characteristics, please contact
your local Melexis Sales representative or distributor.
MLX91210 Integrated Current Sensor IC
Datasheet
Page 4 of 18
REVISION 2 - AUGUST 8, 2017 DOCUMENT 3901091210
2. Functional Diagram
Figure 1 – Functional Diagram for MLX91210
3. Glossary of Terms
Gauss (G), Tesla (T) Units for the magnetic flux density - 1 mT = 10 G
TC Temperature Coefficient (in ppm/°C)
NC Not Connected
IP Integrated Primary
ASP Analog Signal Processing
DSP Digital Signal Processing
AC Alternate Current
DC Direct Current
RAM Random Access Memory
EMC Electro-Magnetic Compatibility
Table 2 – Glossary of Terms
MLX91210 Integrated Current Sensor IC
Datasheet
Page 5 of 18
REVISION 2 - AUGUST 8, 2017 DOCUMENT 3901091210
4. Pinout
PIN
SOIC-8 SOIC-16
Pin Function Pin Function
1
IP+
Primary Current
Path Input
IP+
Primary Current
Path Input
2
3
IP-
Primary Current
Path Output 4
5 VSS Ground Voltage
IP-
Primary Current
Path Output
6 TEST Digital Factory Test
7 OUT Output Voltage
8 VDD Supply Voltage
9
VSS  Ground Voltage
10 VSS  Ground Voltage
11 TEST Digital Factory Test
12 OUT Output Voltage
13 NC Not connected
14 VDD Supply Voltage
15 NC Not connected
16 NC Not connected
For optimal EMC behavior, it is recommended to connect the unused pins (NC and TEST) to the Ground (see
section 12).
MLX91210 Integrated Current Sensor IC
Datasheet
Page 6 of 18
REVISION 2 - AUGUST 8, 2017 DOCUMENT 3901091210
5. Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Value
Positive Supply Voltage (overvoltage) + 10 V